A 57,

S 29

MINUTE ITEM
This Calendar ltem No. £83
was approved as Minute item
No. _83 _ by the State Lands
Commission by a vofe of _3__
to at its _9-2;//.1 7

CALENDAR ITEM meeting.
C83

58 02/12/97
W 17113
Landry

CONSIDER APPROVAL OF THE FIRST MODIFICATION OF THE 1996-97
PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT AND OPERATIONS AND BUDGET,
PROPOSING INCREASED EXPENDITURES,

LONG BEACH UNIT, WILMINGTON OIL FIELD,

LOS ANGELES COUNTY

BACKGROUND:

The City of Long Beach (City) has submitted for State Lands Commission
(Commission) approval, the First Modification of the 1996-97 Plan of
Development and Operations and Budget, Long Beach Unit, covering the period
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997, proposing to increase expenditures by
$20,350,000 (+13.5%). This will increase the previously approved expense
budget form $150,550,000 to $170,900,000. The modification will prevent a
disruption in fieid operations which would otherwise result from an expected
depletion of funds during Fiscal Year 1996-97.

Higher than anticipated Oil Prices (currently $19.85/bbl vs. $12.75/bbl) have
prompted an increase in field activity and spending levels. An increase in drilling
activity with higher oil prices will increase State revenue. Unanticipated tax
increases and regulatory fees have also been incurred. Additional funds are
requested due to a 25 percent increase in drilling activity, a higher number of
deep wells being drilled, increased non-rig well work activity, increased facility
maintenance activity, a significantly higher Los Angeles County Mining Rights
Tax Assessment, as well as an assessment for the “California Oil Spill
Prevention and Administration Fee.”

A summary of the proposed Budget changes and the distribution to the five
Budget Categories is contained in the attached Exhibit “A".

PERMIT STREAMLINING ACT DEADLINE:

N/A

-1-

" CALENDAR PAGE 361 II

" MINUTE PAGE 000387 "




CALENDAR ITEM NO. C83 (CONTD)

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION

EXHIBIT:
A

1.

Pursuant to the Commission's delegation of authority and the State CEQA
Guidelines (Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Section 15061), the
staff has determined that this activity is exempt from the requirements of
the CEQA because the activity is not a "project" as defined by CEQA and
the State CEQA Guidelines.

Authority: Public Resources Code Section 21065 and Title 14
California Code of Regulations, section 15378.

Request for Approval of the First Modification of the Annual Plan, Long
Beach Unit, (July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997) received from the City of
Long Beach, Department of Oil Properties.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION:

FIND THAT THE ACTIVITY IS EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CEQA PURSUANT TO TITLE 14 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS,
SECTION 15061 BECAUSE THE ACTIVITY IS NOT A PROJECT AS DEFINED
BY PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SECTION 21065 AND TITLE 14 CALIFORNIA
CODE OF REGULATIONS, SECTION 15378.

1.

APPROVE THE FIRST MODIFICATION OF THE PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT
AND OPERATIONS AND BUDGET, PROPOSING INCREASED
EXPENDITURES, LONG BEACH UNIT, FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 1996
THOUGH JUNE 30, 1997.

-2- _

" CALENDAR PAGE 362 N

" MINUTE PAGE




EXHIBIT A Wi17113

CITY OF LONG BEACH

DEPARTMENT OF OIL PROPERTIES
211 EAST OCEAN BOULEVARD, SUITE 500 ® LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802 ® (310) 570-3900 ® FAX 570-3922

January 21, 1997

Mr. P. B. Mount li, Chief

Division of Mineral Resources Management
State Lands Commission

200 Oceangate, 12th Floor

Long Beach, California 90802

Subject: ~ REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF THE FIRST MODIFICATION OF THE
ANNUAL PLAN, LONG BEACH UNIT (JULY 1, 1996 THROUGH JUNE 30,
-1997)

Dear Mr. Mount;

In accordance with the provision of Part IV, Section B, of the Annual Plan, we are
submitting for your approval this First Modification of the Annuai Plan covering the period
July 1, 1996 through June 30, 1997.

This modification is required for expenditures to Plan Categories expected to exceed 120%
of the approved budget. Although only two Plan Categories are expected to exceed 120%
of budget, this modification will augment funding in each of the five Plan Categories to
anticipated expenditure levels for the Plan period.

This request includes revised Economic Projections and Major Planning Assumptions
tables. An analysis of significant changes to the Plan is presented below.

SUMMARY
1996-1997 Plan Amounts
Augmen-

Plan Category Original tation Revised
Development Drilling $22,445,000 $8,555,000 $31,000,000
Operating Expense $50,106,000 $4,694,000 $54,800,000
Other Plant $30,378,000 $1,722,000 $32,100,000
Unit Field Labor and Administrative $33,601,000 $199,000 $33,800,000
Taxes, Permits, and Admin. Overhead $14.020.000 $5.180,000 $19.200.000

Total $150,550,000 $20,350,000 $170,900,000

Because of higher 1st and 2nd quarter oil prices, and assuming 3rd and 4th quarter oil
prices at the level originally budgeted, it is expected that net profit will increase by over
26%, from the original budget of $58.5 million to $73.7 million

CALENDAR PAGE 363

minvte pace 000 389_




Mr. P. B. Mount Il
January 21, 1997
Page 2

DEVELOPMENT DRILLING

Expenditures in this Pian Category are expected to exceed budget by approximately 38%.
The anticipated spending level is a result of a 25% increase in drilling activity (from 40 to
50 wells), and a higher percentage of deeper, more expensive UP/Ford zone wells. This
will be accomplished by operating two rigs for four months during the Plan period, and then
scaling back to one rig for the remaining months.

OPERATING EXPENSE

Expenditures in the Plan Category are expected to exceed budget by approximately 9%.
The anticipated spending level is a result of an increase in weliwork, and a decrease in
electrical costs due to a rate reduction by the electric company.

OTHER PLANT

Expenditures in this Plan Category are expected to exceed budgeted amounts by
approximately 6%. The higher spending level is a result of increased maintenance activity.

UNIT FIELD LABOR AND ADMINISTRATIVE

There are no significant changes to this Plan Category. We anticipate that expenditures
in this Plan Category will exceed budget by less than 1%.

TAXES, PERMITS, AND ADMINISTRATIVE OVERHEAD

Expenditures in this Plan Category are expected to exceed budget by approximately 37%.
The increased spending level is a result of a significantly higher tax assessment by the Los
Angeles County Tax Assessor for Mining Rights and Improvements and Personal Property
Taxes. The increased assessment has been appealed.

Additionally, unanticipated costs for the State of California’s “California Oil Spill Prevention
and Administration Fee” are being paid. Work is underway to determine if this fee is
applicable to the Long Beach Unit operations.

CALENDAR PAGE 364

MINUTE PASE__ (/00390 |




Mr. P. B. Mount Il
January 21, 1997
Page 3

The City of Long Beach, as Unit Operator of the Long Beach Unit, approves this proposed
Modification. In accordance with Section 5 of Chapter 138, 1964 First Extraordinary
Session, and Article 2.06 of the Optimized Waterflood Program Agreement, your approval
of this proposed Modification is requested.

Very truly yours,

SLI AN

Xenophon C. Colazas
Director

XCC:slg

Fin 312.003

" CALENDAR PAGE 365 “

|| MINUTE PAGE 000391 "




00C392]

(o]
(o]
™
23]
(0]
«
a1
]
%01 92 LLV'8SS IVLELS 206'¥1$ S6YELS G95Y1$ 109°c$ ¥10'91$ 068'SE$ 166'T1$ SLTS LHO! EE
|
%25l 055°051$ 006°021$ 200'8¢$ oLg'1vs 000'E$ OIL'LYS - | 6¥0'9%ES 65€'36$ 66¥'6€$ 205'cYs S3ANUANEdE Teiol] |
%56°0¢ 0z0'r1s 00Z'61$ £60'E 96L'Y 88V'E 9Ly €6€°C ey 8Y9E ove’s PYALAAQ UIWIPY 3 AL ‘SaxR]
%850 109'c€$ 008'EES 218 28’ wuv's ye's s 1892 wure 12r's Janenspuwpy 3 Joqe pRY Huf)
%L19°S 8LE°0ES 001°Z€$ 9669 £9¢'8 1552 £96°8 19t 6¥S’L 1918 928, welg IO
%2€°6 901°05$ 008'¥S$ 8LIET 9171 ol 1444l oEr'Ll S66°E1 SEUN 5591 asuadig Sunesadg
%ZieE SHzs 0001€$ 1s1'9$ 0sL't$ SzI'9s 0SI'Els ¥80's$ 88LYS ¥80°'sS Tigss Supq wawdopaag
STUNLIANTdXE QLLVNILIST
%vo'Ll 920'60L8 V9IS £06'7$ TR $9516$ 028°05$ £90°75$ 6YT'VLS 9%6¥°25% 651'99% #NNIATH TVLIOL
%EY'e 958'c$ 0SE'9$ s Yris SHYLs 17420 6sY's 5e6'ls 1Zrs 0¥l nuandy sen
%6221 z1'eots T6Z'8ELS 1Zviss 128°15% 1Zv'oss 96€°6F$ 109058 Yiews 920°15$ 9L'Y98 MUY 110
SNNIATY AILYNILSE
wad | z6/96Ad £6/96Ad 26/96Ad 2679634 2679624 £6/96A4 2679643 £6/96A9 2679681 2679624
anypusda | 130ane | ¥vaATvOsH | ¥aidvnd | watavnd | warsvnd | waiavnd | waravod | wanivnd dALIVAD | ¥aLavNd
Gapun)/iand|  vior 1V1OL HLINOd HLINOA HIHL QUIHL aNodis aNoDis 1su1d 1sdl
ASHISALVY | TVNIONO | Is3isaivi | idoand  {is3isaivi]| 1anane  |isaismivil 13nana avniov | 1aaoans | vniov

(sseqjoq yo spuesnoyy uj meq)

" MINUTE PAGE

suopd3forg djwouody g




M
U]
5
%L6°01 SL1s 305 sL1s VA0 s sL1s sL1s ws 313 9%6'1$ WON/$) S_Hmc.u
%90°61 (Y44t 81'Gl$ SLTIs SLTUS SLTIS LU LTS €818 (T4t 1v91$ (189/$) 3O0gd 11
%rye- Y6V'80Z S99'8K9 200812 266’649 99L'012 6/8'699 046’604 S0E°L09 2LE'669 SOZ'8E9 4]
009'85T €9L'9€ET 8EE'sy 088°19 14669 68209 6¥6'79 8'ss ver9 wLes :
%049 186°26S SLI6VS ¥rY'909 Y5645 TLE'66S ¥L'LLS TIV'YeS s8°sls 102°06S 986'0€S (ase)
FARE'] ¢4 6¥¥'007 981°ss SELTS E¥6ES sor'ls 689'%S sSy'Ly 96TV 199°9¥Y (189 000°1)
NOLLONGO¥d 431VM
%62°'2- 8916 856’8 LWE'6 ure e o¥'6 090°6 25808 SEl's ¥8L8 (a/4o0n)
9VE'e oz’e o8 ”"e 98 e £e8 v08 ors 208 (4OW 000°1) @3DNAOYUd
008 €92 DI 000'1) AAJIHS TVNLOV
SVO
%1i6°4- 259°cY 000°€Y 61E'TY LYY 9L9°EY LVO'EY ey 9/8'1¥ 005°EY [ATX1] (a/e)
SE6'ST 56961 EE0Y ozo'y 1€6°¢ v8°€ 696¢ £98°E T00°Y 8¥6't (184 000°1) A42NA0CUd
198 6°E (164 000'1) A3ddIHS TVNLOV
10
wanag 16/96Ad 26/96A4 26/96A4 26/96A4 16/96Ad 26/96R1 26/96Md 26/96Ad 26/96Ad 26/96Ad
ampuadaa | 1aoang | ¥vax1vose | ¥3iavnd | waravnd | ¥aravnd | waravad ¥ALNVAD | ¥3LNvnd | ¥AIdvnd | ¥aIdvNd
(spun)/a3np|  TviOL 1vioL HLINOA HL¥NOd QYIHL QYIHL AaNOJ3s ANOD3s 141 1S4l
1S3 1531Vl | TVNIONO | "1s3 Isd1v] 130ang  jisdisaivi] 13oang  |is3isaivi| 13nang VALV 130ang IVALOV

(s1ef0(] jo spuesnoy] uy weQ)

I[EINUTE PAGE

0€0393

suondwnssy Sujuue|q sofepy D



	Untitled-1.tif
	Untitled-2.tif
	Untitled-3.tif
	Untitled-4.tif
	Untitled-5.tif
	Untitled-6.tif
	Untitled-7.tif

